

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Year Ended September 30, 2022**  
**with**  
**Independent Auditors' Report**

# STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements and Other Information	1
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022	4
Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings for the Year Ended September 30, 2022	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended September 30, 2022	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Supplementary Information (Information Required by the U.S. Department of Education)	16
Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance and on Internal Control over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	22
Independent Auditors' Report on Consolidating Information	24
Supplemental Schedule I – Consolidating Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022	25
Supplemental Schedule II – Consolidating Statement of Income for the Year Ended September 30, 2022	26

# ALMICH & ASSOCIATES

---

Certified Public Accounting and Business Services

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of  
StrataTech Holdings, Inc.:

### Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

#### *Opinion*

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of StrataTech Holdings, Inc. (a Delaware corporation), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of income and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, based on our audit, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of StrataTech Holdings, Inc. as of September 30, 2022, and the consolidated results of their operations and cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

#### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of StrataTech Holdings, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### *Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

## *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Report on Required Supplementary Information and Other Regulatory Requirements*

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information beginning on page 16 on StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s calculation of its Title IV 90/10 revenue test, components of its composite score calculation and on related party transactions are required by the U.S. Department of Education and are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the accompanying supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.

**Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards**

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated January 5, 2023, on our consideration of StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering StrataTech Holdings, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

*Almuh & Associates*

Lake Forest, California  
January 5, 2023

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**

**Consolidated Balance Sheet**

**September 30, 2022**

**Assets**

Current assets:

Cash	\$ 15,478,501
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$9,665,102	6,557,188
Income taxes receivable	837,614
Inventory	1,484,899
Prepaid expenses and other	1,795,177
Total current assets	26,153,379
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1,298,000 and current portion	352,466
Furniture, equipment and improvements, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization of \$6,275,243	9,475,776
Deposits	314,938
Goodwill	77,464,306
	<u>\$ 113,760,865</u>

**Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity**

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable	\$ 3,114,204
Accrued expenses	1,866,855
Unearned tuition	7,612,744
Current portion of deferred rent	128,846
Current portion of capital lease obligations	32,599
Total current liabilities	12,755,248
Deferred rent, net of current portion	1,125,586
Long-term debt, net of deferred loan fees of \$696,984	32,535,523
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion	2,299
Deferred income taxes	2,072,199
Total liabilities	<u>48,490,855</u>
Stockholders' equity:	
Series A preferred stock	4
Common stock	1
Additional paid-in capital	44,340,191
Retained earnings	20,929,814
Total stockholders' equity	<u>65,270,010</u>
	<u>\$ 113,760,865</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings**  
**For the Year Ended September 30, 2022**

Revenues:	
Tuition and fees	\$ 76,940,514
Other income	1,439,430
Total revenues	<u>78,379,944</u>
Costs and expenses:	
Education	19,116,188
Marketing	19,805,607
Occupancy	3,829,954
General and administrative	25,203,830
Depreciation and amortization	2,143,837
Total costs and expenses	<u>70,099,416</u>
Income from operations	8,280,528
Other expense - interest	<u>(3,806,705)</u>
Income before provision for income taxes	4,473,823
Provision for income taxes	<u>(1,259,105)</u>
Net income	3,214,718
Retained earnings, beginning of year	<u>17,715,096</u>
Retained earnings, end of year	<u><u>\$ 20,929,814</u></u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the Year Ended September 30, 2022**

Cash flows from operating activities:	
Net income	\$ 3,214,718
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities -	
Depreciation and amortization	2,143,837
Amortization of deferred loan fees	265,517
Provision for bad debts	4,347,521
Stock compensation	21,973
Deferred income taxes	561,734
Changes in assets and liabilities -	
Accounts receivable	(5,002,235)
Income taxes receivable	(618,179)
Inventory	500,932
Prepaid expenses and other	(59,424)
Deposits	(149,359)
Accounts payable	1,194,372
Accrued expenses	(357,866)
Unearned tuition	7,987
Deferred rent	<u>(161,830)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>5,909,698</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:	
Purchases of furniture, equipment and improvements	<u>(4,166,269)</u>
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(4,166,269)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:	
Repayments on long-term debt	(7,099,741)
Repayments on capital lease obligations	<u>(90,121)</u>
Net cash used by financing activities	<u>(7,189,862)</u>
Decrease in cash	(5,446,433)
Cash, beginning of year	<u>20,924,934</u>
Cash, end of year	<u><u>\$ 15,478,501</u></u>
Supplemental cash flows information:	
Cash paid for -	
Interest	<u>\$ 3,541,724</u>
Income taxes	<u>\$ 1,389,029</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements



**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022**

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

*Organization*

StrataTech Holdings, Inc. (the Company) is a Delaware corporation formed in November 2018 for the purpose of acquiring all of the equity securities of TWS Acquisition Corporation (TWSAC or the Acquired Entity). TWSAC is a Delaware corporation and owns 100% of T.H.E., Inc. T.H.E., Inc. owns 100% of Tulsa Welding School, Inc., which owns 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Jacksonville Campus, Inc.; 100% of The Refrigeration School, Inc.; 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Houston Campus, Inc.; 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Dallas Campus, Inc. (scheduled to open March 2023); 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Phoenix Campus, Inc. (inactive); and 100% of OcuWeld Holdings LLC. TWSAC and its direct and indirect subsidiaries are hereafter referred to as the Subsidiaries.

The Tulsa Welding School entities have locations in Tulsa, Oklahoma, Jacksonville, Florida and Houston and Dallas, Texas that provide proprietary, post-secondary education with instruction in pipe, pipeline and aircraft welding, and nondestructive weld testing through structured instructional programs. The Refrigeration School, Inc.'s campus is located in Phoenix, Arizona. All currently operating campuses also provide programs in heating and air conditioning, refrigeration, as well as solar and electrical technologies.

*Basis of Presentation*

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the Subsidiaries. All intercompany amounts have been eliminated in consolidation.

*Letters of Credit*

On December 3, 2019, letters of credit were submitted in favor of the U.S. Department of Education (ED) in the amounts of \$4,276,305 and \$993,503; on December 22, 2021, these letters of credit were increased to \$4,800,032 and \$1,096,813; on December 12, 2022, these letters of credit were amended to \$4,878,478 and \$1,219,619, respectively (see Note 10). All letters of credit have an expiration date of September 30, 2023.

*Revenue Recognition*

Revenues are derived primarily from tuition and related fees on courses taught at the Company. The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with *Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, which provides a five-step model for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers. Tuition and related fee revenues are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of instruction, taking into consideration expected refunds. The majority of the Company's programs are designed to be completed in three to 22 months. Students are billed for tuition and fees at the start of the program and earned evenly over their respective program length. Unearned tuition represents tuition and fees paid by students in excess of amounts earned as of the consolidated balance sheet date.

### *Accounts Receivable*

Accounts and notes receivable are recorded at the net realizable value expected to be received from students or third-party payors and are not collateralized. Accounts and notes receivable include amounts billed and earned for services rendered to students, less payments received and an allowance for doubtful accounts. The allowance for doubtful accounts is management's best estimate based upon historical experience. Management continually monitors and adjusts its allowance associated with the Company's accounts and notes receivable to address any known credit risks. When uncertainty exists as to the collection of receivables, the Company records an allowance for doubtful accounts and a corresponding charge to bad debt expense.

### *Inventory*

Inventory consists of various welding and HVAC supplies, materials and textbooks, used for instruction purposes, which are carried at the lower of cost or market, on a first-in, first-out basis.

### *Furniture, Equipment and Improvements*

Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost and are being depreciated over their estimated useful lives ranging from 3 to 10 years utilizing the straight-line method. Leasehold improvements are recorded at cost and are being amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life or the remaining lease term, whichever is shorter. When furniture, equipment and improvements are sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset and accumulated depreciation and amortization are removed from the accounts, with any resulting gain or loss being reflected within operations for the period. Maintenance, repairs, and minor renewals and betterments are expensed as incurred.

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. When such factors indicate that assets should be evaluated for possible impairment, management would prepare an analysis comparing the carrying value of the assets to future undiscounted cash flows of the underlying assets. The net book value of the underlying assets is adjusted to fair value if the sum of the expected undiscounted future cash flows is less than book value. To date, management has not identified any such factors pertaining to the Company's long-lived assets.

### *Goodwill*

Goodwill consists of the cost in excess of fair value of identifiable net assets acquired in a purchase business combination. Goodwill will not be amortized, but evaluated for impairment annually, in the fourth quarter of each fiscal year, or whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Impairment would exist when the carrying amount of goodwill exceeds its implied fair value. The implied fair value of goodwill is determined by deducting the estimated fair value of all tangible and identifiable intangible net assets of the reporting unit from the estimated fair value of the reporting unit. If the recorded value of goodwill exceeds its implied value, an impairment charge is recorded for the excess. The Company tests for goodwill impairment at the reporting unit level. The Company consists of a single reporting unit.

Determining the fair value of a reporting unit is judgmental in nature and involves the use of significant estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions include, among others, future economic and market conditions and determination of appropriate market comparables. Such estimates are unpredictable and inherently uncertain; actual future results may differ from the estimates. The Company may also assess qualitative factors to determine if it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is less than its carrying amount.

#### *Deferred Loan Fees*

Deferred loan fees represent costs associated with the Company obtaining its long-term debt. Such costs are being amortized to interest expense over the life of the debt. Amortization expense for the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$265,517.

#### *Income Taxes*

For financial reporting purposes, the Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities will be recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.

#### *Fair Value Measurements*

The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments approximates fair value due to the relative short-term nature of these instruments.

The Company uses a three-tier fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These tiers include: Level 1, defined as observable inputs such as quoted market prices in active markets; Level 2, defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either observable directly or indirectly through market corroboration, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument; and Level 3, defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions. The Company has no financial instruments utilizing Level 2 or Level 3 inputs for measurement of fair value.

#### *Recent Accounting Pronouncement*

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued *Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, Leases*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in *Topic 840, Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than twelve months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of income. This ASU will be effective for the Company for its fiscal year ending September 30, 2023. The Company currently anticipates ASU 2016-02 to significantly impact the presentation of its consolidated balance sheet and disclosures, but not materially impact its annual results from operations.

#### *Advertising, Course Service and Instruction Costs*

Advertising, course service and instruction costs are expensed as incurred.

### *Estimates*

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

### *Subsequent Events*

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the auditors' report, January 5, 2023, which is the date the accompanying consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

### NOTE 2 – FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS

Furniture, equipment and improvements consisted of the following as of September 30, 2022:

Furniture and equipment	\$ 6,872,818
Leasehold improvements	6,223,407
	<u>13,096,225</u>
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	(6,275,243)
	<u>6,820,982</u>
Construction-in-progress	2,654,794
	<u><u>\$ 9,475,776</u></u>

Depreciation and amortization expense related to furniture, equipment and improvements for the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$2,143,837.

### NOTE 3 – LONG-TERM DEBT

The Company and TWSAC are party to a Credit Agreement with a financial institution dated June 14, 2019, with TWSAC being the borrower. The Credit Agreement provides for a term loan of \$43,000,000 and a revolving credit facility of \$6,500,000. Proceeds from the Credit Agreement were used for funding a portion of the acquisition, fees and expenses related to the acquisition, working capital and other general corporate purposes. As of September 30, 2022, \$33,232,507 was outstanding under the term loan and \$0 under the revolving credit facility. Costs associated with obtaining the debt under the Credit Agreement have been capitalized and reflected as a reduction of long-term debt.

Amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement bear interest at LIBOR plus a margin of 6.25% (8.76% at September 30, 2022), and require monthly payments of interest only.

The Company shall prepay amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement in an amount equal to a percentage of excess cash flow, as defined, less any voluntary prepayments of the term loan, and to the extent accompanied by a permanent reduction of the revolving credit facility commitment, any voluntary prepayments under the revolving credit facility during such fiscal year. Due to voluntary prepayments of the term loan made by the Company during the year ended September 30, 2022, there was no excess cash flow payment associated with that year. The Credit Agreement matures June 16, 2025, with all outstanding amounts due at that time.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are collateralized by 100% of the capital stock of TWSAC and its subsidiaries, as well as a Guarantee and Security Agreement among the Company, TWSAC, and Administrative Agent related to the Credit Agreement. The Credit Agreement requires the Company to comply with certain defined covenants. As of September 30, 2022, the Company was in compliance with the covenants.

#### NOTE 4 – CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The Company leases certain equipment under the terms of non-cancelable capital lease agreements maturing through October 2023. As of September 30, 2022, the cost of equipment acquired under the terms of the capital lease agreements was \$297,674; the related accumulated amortization was \$264,049. Amortization of assets under capital lease agreements is a component of depreciation and amortization expense.

Future minimum payments under the capital lease agreements were as follows as of September 30, 2022:

<u>Year Ending September 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 33,731
2024	<u>2,311</u>
Future minimum lease payments	36,042
Less: amount representing interest	<u>(1,144)</u>
Present value of future minimum lease payments	34,898
Less: current portion	<u>(32,599)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,299</u></u>

#### NOTE 5 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

##### *Leases*

The Company leases its operating facilities under the terms of non-cancelable lease agreements which expire at various times through December 2037. The leases contain rent abatement periods, scheduled increases in base rent, tenant improvement allowances and require payment of certain operating expenses and real property taxes. In addition, certain of the Company's facility leases provide an option to renew for additional five-year terms. Rent expense is recorded evenly over the terms of the leases. The difference between rent expense recorded and amounts paid is reflected as deferred rent on the accompanying consolidated balance sheet.

Tenant improvement allowances are recorded, (a) as leasehold improvement assets and amortized over the shorter of their economic useful lives or the remaining lease term, and (b) as a deferred rent liability and amortized over the remaining lease term as a reduction of rent expense.

Deferred rent consisted of the following as of September 30, 2022:

Unamortized tenant improvement allowances	\$ 700,277
Straight-line rent expense in excess of payments	<u>554,155</u>
Deferred rent	<u><u>\$ 1,254,432</u></u>

Future minimum lease payments under the terms of the agreements as of September 30, 2022, were as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u> <u>September 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 2,729,374
2024	2,489,696
2025	2,406,601
2026	1,924,946
2027	1,234,022
Thereafter	<u>6,416,244</u>
	<u><u>\$ 17,200,883</u></u>

Facility rent expense for the year ended September 30, 2022 was approximately \$1,901,000 and is included within occupancy expense on the accompanying consolidated statement of income and retained earnings.

Subsequent to September 30, 2022, the Company entered into additional facility lease agreements. Future minimum lease payments under the terms of the agreements are reflected in the amounts above.

#### *Contingencies*

The Company is involved in various claims and lawsuits arising in the ordinary course of its business; the majority of these claims and lawsuits are covered by the Company's insurance policies. In the opinion of management, the ultimate disposition of these matters will not have a material adverse effect upon the financial condition of the Company.

## NOTE 6 – INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes consisted of the following for the year ended September 30, 2022:

Current:		
State	\$	296,626
Federal		400,745
		<u>697,371</u>
Deferred:		
State		103,281
Federal		458,453
		<u>561,734</u>
	\$	<u>1,259,105</u>

The amount of income tax expense that would result from applying federal statutory rates to pretax income differs from the provision for income taxes due primarily to state income taxes and the timing of recognition of certain expenses for financial reporting and income tax reporting purposes.

As of September 30, 2022, deferred tax assets recognized for deductible temporary differences totaled \$2,128,628. Deferred tax liabilities recognized for taxable temporary differences totaled \$4,200,827. Deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to differences in the timing of recognizing various expenses for income tax purposes and financial reporting purposes and result primarily from the allowance for doubtful accounts and depreciation. A valuation allowance is provided when it is more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax asset will not be realized. Management believes that the Company's deferred tax assets will be fully-realized through the generation of future taxable income.

## NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

The Company is authorized to issue common stock and preferred stock. The Company is authorized to issue 5,665 shares of Common Stock. The Company is authorized to issue 5,150 shares of Preferred Stock, of which 4,650 shares are designated as Series A Convertible Preferred Stock. The remaining 500 shares of Preferred Stock may be issued as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company. The Common Stock and Preferred Stock each have a par value of \$0.001 per share. As of September 30, 2022, there were 4,431.805 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and 1.772 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding. Noncash compensation expense related to the issuance of Common Stock for the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$21,973.

The Common Stock and Series A Convertible Preferred Stock have voting rights. The Series A Convertible Preferred Stock may be converted into Common Stock or redeemed, as stipulated in the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

Dividends on the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and Common Stock shall only be paid when and if declared by the Board of Directors of the Company.

#### NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has a Consulting Services Agreement (CSA) with its majority stockholder to receive financial and management consulting services. Services to be provided to the Company include, among others, consulting with the Board of Directors; strategic, operational and financial planning; financial and budgeting analysis; and interacting with the Company's outside advisors. For the year ended September 30, 2022, expenses related to the CSA were approximately \$799,000 and are included within general and administrative expenses on the accompanying consolidated statement of income and retained earnings.

#### NOTE 9 – 401(k) RETIREMENT PLAN

The Company maintains a 401(k) retirement plan (the Plan) covering substantially all employees of the Company. The Plan provides for employer matching contributions based on a 100% match of the first 3% of eligible compensation each employee contributes to the Plan, and up to 50% of the next 2% of eligible compensation contributed to the Plan. Company matching contributions are fully vested at all times. Company contributions for the year ended September 30, 2022 were approximately \$408,000.

#### NOTE 10 – REGULATORY MATTERS

The Company is subject to extensive regulation by federal and state governmental agencies and accrediting bodies. In particular, the Higher Education Act (the Act) and the regulations promulgated thereunder by ED subject the Company to significant regulatory scrutiny on the basis of numerous standards that schools must satisfy in order to participate in the various federal student financial assistance programs under Title IV of the Act. These standards include, among others, financial responsibility, student default rates, and the "90/10" rule. Ineligibility to participate in the Title IV programs would have a material adverse effect on the Company's enrollments, revenue and results of operations.

Institutions participating in Title IV programs are required by ED to demonstrate financial responsibility. ED determines an institution's financial responsibility through the calculation of a composite score based upon certain financial ratios as defined in regulations. Institutions receiving a composite score of 1.5 or greater are considered fully financially responsible. Institutions receiving a composite score between 1.0 and 1.4 are subject to additional monitoring. Institutions receiving a composite score below 1.0 are required to submit financial guarantees in order to continue participation in the Title IV programs. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company's composite score was less than 1.0, largely due to the intangible assets related to the acquisition of TWSAC. As a result, the Company has posted letters of credit in favor of ED. ED requires an institution to provide additional disclosures with respect to the composite score components, which are included in the accompanying supplementary information beginning on page 16.

For each federal fiscal year, ED calculates a rate of student defaults for each educational institution known as a "cohort default rate". Under certain defined circumstances, an institution may lose its eligibility to participate in some or all Title IV programs. As of September 30, 2022, management believes that the Company was in compliance with ED's requirements concerning cohort default rates.



Substantial portions of the Company's revenue and collection of accounts receivable are dependent upon its continued participation in the Title IV programs of the Act. To continue to participate in the Title IV programs, the Company must comply with certain regulations of ED. ED regulations restrict the proportion of cash receipts for tuition and fees from eligible programs to not more than 90 percent from the Title IV programs. The failure of an institution to meet the 90 percent limitation could result in the loss of an institution's ability to participate in Title IV programs. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company was in compliance with the 90/10 rule. ED requires an institution to provide additional disclosures with respect to the 90/10 rule, which are included in the accompanying supplementary information beginning on page 16. ED has published a final 90/10 rule which will apply to institutional fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Management does not believe that the final 90/10 rule will materially affect the Company's 90/10 calculation or its compliance with the 90/10 rule.

As a result of operating in a highly regulated industry, the Company may be subject from time to time to audits, investigations, claims of noncompliance or lawsuits by governmental agencies, regulatory bodies, or other third parties. While there can be no assurance that such matters will not occur and if they do occur will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations or financial condition, management believes that the Company has complied with all regulatory requirements.

On October 30, 2014, ED released its final rule concerning gainful employment (GE) which was formally published in the Federal Register October 31, 2014 and effective July 1, 2015. The final rule had applied to all GE programs, which include all non-degree programs at public and private non-profit institutions, and all programs offered at for-profit institutions. The final rule aimed to assess continued eligibility of GE programs by their performance against specific defined debt-to-earnings measures. In addition, institutions were required to certify that each of their GE programs had met state and federal licensure, certification, and accreditation requirements, as well as make public disclosures regarding performance and outcomes of their GE programs, such as costs, earnings, debt and completion rates. On June 28, 2019, ED announced that it was officially rescinding the 2014 GE regulations and permitting affected institutions to implement the rescission immediately.

On November 1, 2016, ED published regulations on the topic of borrower defense to repayment which went in to effect in October 2018. On September 23, 2019, ED published regulations on this topic which became effective July 1, 2020. The regulations allow a borrower to assert a defense to repayment based upon defined criteria and establish certain triggers which would require an institution to provide ED with additional reporting and/or financial guarantees. Management believes that the Company is in compliance with the applicable regulations in all material respects.

On November 1, 2022, ED's final borrower defense to repayment rules were published, with an effective date of July 1, 2023. The final rule overhauls regulations for borrower defenses to repayment, pre-dispute arbitration agreements and class action waivers, total and permanent disability, closed school and false certification loan discharges, and interest capitalization.

#### NOTE 11 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

At September 30, 2022, the Company maintained cash balances with a bank in excess of the federally insured amount.

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Supplementary Information**  
**(Information Required by the U.S. Department of Education)**  
**September 30, 2022**

Institution's Calculation of 90/10 Revenue Test

StrataTech Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries (collectively, the Institution) derives a significant portion of its revenues from Student Financial Aid (SFA) received by its students under the Title IV programs administered by the U.S. Department of Education pursuant to the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (HEA). To continue to participate in the SFA programs the Institution must comply with the regulations promulgated under HEA. The regulations restrict the proportion of cash receipts for tuition and fees from eligible programs to not more than 90 percent from the Title IV programs. In July 2008, modifications to the regulations were made to allow for the inclusion of funds received for certain qualifying non-Title IV programs. In addition, the modifications included provisions for institutions that do not comply with the 90 percent rule for a single fiscal year, whereby such institutions would be placed on provisional certification status for a period of two years. Institutions that do not comply with the 90 percent rule for two consecutive fiscal years are subject to the loss of their ability to participate in the SFA programs. For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Institution was in compliance with the 90 percent rule.

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Institution's 90/10 revenue test percentages were computed as follows:

Revenue by Fund Source	Tulsa Welding School, Inc. OPE ID No. 00961800		The Refrigeration School, Inc. OPE ID No. 01168900	
	Amount Disbursed	Adjusted Amount	Amount Disbursed	Adjusted Amount
<b>Adjusted Student Title IV Revenue</b>				
Subsidized Loan	\$ 8,248,819	\$ 8,248,819	\$ 2,648,645	\$ 2,648,645
Unsubsidized Loan	11,844,732	11,844,732	3,954,362	3,954,362
Federal Pell Grant	13,479,359	13,479,359	4,121,105	4,121,105
FSEOG (subject to matching reduction)	170,596	127,947	64,586	48,440
Federal Work Study applied to tuition and fees (subject to matching reduction)	-	-	-	-
Federal Direct PLUS Loan	9,154,334	9,154,334	1,250,037	1,250,037
All Other Title IV Loans and Grants	-	-	-	-
<b>Student Title IV Revenue</b>	<b>\$ 42,897,840</b>	<b>\$ 42,855,191</b>	<b>\$ 12,038,735</b>	<b>\$ 12,022,589</b>
Revenue Adjustment:				
If the amount of funds applied first plus Student Title IV revenue is more than tuition and fees, then reduce Title IV revenue by the amount over tuition and fees.		(1,020,341)		(147,852)
Title IV funds returned for a student under 34 C.F.R § 668.22 (withdrawal), reduce Student Title IV Revenue		(3,204,204)		(786,453)
<b>Adjusted Student Title IV Revenue</b>		<b>\$ 38,630,646</b>		<b>\$ 11,088,284</b>

**Revenue by Fund Source**

	Tulsa Welding School, Inc. OPE ID No. 00961800		The Refrigeration School, Inc. OPE ID No. 01168900	
	Amount Disbursed	Adjusted Amount	Amount Disbursed	Adjusted Amount
<b>Student Non-Title IV Revenue</b>				
Grant funds for the student from non-Federal public agencies or private sources independent of the institution	\$ 664,983		\$ 407,485	
Funds provided for the student under a contractual arrangement with a Federal, State, or local government agency for the purpose of providing job training to low income individuals	-		-	
Funds used by a student from savings plans for educational expenses established by, or on behalf of, the student that qualify for special tax treatment under the Internal Revenue Code	-		-	
Institutional scholarships disbursed to the student	-		-	
Student payments	17,994,770		5,501,454	
<b>Student Non-Title IV Revenue</b>	<b>\$ 18,659,753</b>		<b>\$ 5,908,939</b>	
<b>Revenue from Other Sources (Totals for the Fiscal Year)</b>				
Activities conducted by the institution that are necessary for education and training	\$ -		\$ -	
Funds paid by a student, or on behalf of a student, by a party other than the school for an education or training program that is not eligible	-		-	
Allowable student payments plus allowable amounts from account receivable or institutional loan sales minus any required payments under a recourse agreement	-		-	
<b>Revenue from Other Sources</b>	<b>\$ -</b>		<b>\$ -</b>	
<u>Adjusted Title IV Revenue</u>		\$ 38,630,646		\$ 11,088,284
<u>Adjusted Title IV Revenue + Adjusted Student Non-Title IV Revenue</u>		\$ 57,290,399		\$ 16,997,223
+ Total Revenue from other sources				
		<b>67.43%</b>		<b>65.24%</b>

## Institution's Calculation of Composite Score

ED determines an institution's financial responsibility through the calculation of a composite score based upon certain financial ratios, as defined in the regulations. As of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, the financial components from the consolidated financial statements utilized for calculation of the financial ratios contained in the composite score were as follows:

<b>Primary Reserve Ratio</b>			
<i>Location</i>	<i>Ref. Page</i>	<b>Adjusted Equity:</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance Sheet	4	Total equity	\$ 65,270,010
n/a	-	<b>Secured and unsecured related party receivables and/or other related party assets</b>	-
n/a	-	Unsecured related party receivables	-
n/a	-	Other unsecured related party assets	-
<b>Balance Sheet</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>Property, plant and equipment, net - including construction in progress and capital leases</b>	<b>9,475,776</b>
Supplementary Information	20	Property, plant and equipment, net - pre-implementation less any construction in progress	2,480,973
n/a	-	Property, plant and equipment, net - post-implementation less any construction in progress with outstanding debt for original purchase	-
Supplementary Information	20	Property, plant and equipment, net - post-implementation less any construction in progress without outstanding debt for original purchase	4,340,009
Supplementary Information	20	Construction in progress	2,654,794
n/a	-	<b>Lease right-of use asset</b>	-
n/a	-	Lease right-of use asset - pre-implementation	-
n/a	-	Lease right-of use asset - post-implementation	-
Balance Sheet	4	Intangible assets	77,464,306
n/a	-	Post-employment and defined pension plan liabilities	-
<b>Supplementary Information</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>Long-term debt - for long-term purposes and construction in progress debt</b>	<b>32,570,421</b>
Supplementary Information	20	Long-term debt for long-term purposes pre-implementation	32,570,421
n/a	-	Qualified long-term debt for long-term purposes post-implementation for purchase of property, plant and equipment	-
n/a	-	Line of credit for construction in progress	-
n/a	-	<b>Lease right-of-use asset liability</b>	-
n/a	-	Pre-Implementation right-of-use leases liabilities	-
n/a	-	Post-Implementation right-of-use leases liabilities	-

<i>Location</i>	<i>Ref. Page</i>	<b>Total Expenses and Losses:</b>	<b>Total</b>
Statement of Income and Retained Earnings	5	Total operating expenses and losses	\$ 70,099,416
Statement of Income and Retained Earnings	5	Total non-operating expenses and losses	3,806,705
n/a	-	Comprehensive losses	-
n/a	-	Discontinued operations not classified as an operating expense	-
n/a	-	Change in accounting principle	-
n/a	-	Investment losses	-
n/a	-	Post-employment and defined pension plans losses less nonservice component of net periodic pension and other post-employment plan expenses	-

#### Equity Ratio

<i>Location</i>	<i>Ref. Page</i>	<b>Modified Equity:</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance Sheet	4	Total equity	\$ 65,270,010
n/a	-	Lease right-of use asset - pre-implementation	-
n/a	-	Pre-Implementation right-of-use leases liabilities	-
Balance Sheet	4	Intangible assets	77,464,306
n/a	-	Unsecured related party receivables	-
n/a	-	Other unsecured related party assets	-

#### Modified Assets:

Balance Sheet	4	Total assets	\$ 113,760,865
n/a	-	Lease right-of use asset - pre-implementation	-
Balance Sheet	4	Intangible assets	77,464,306
n/a	-	Unsecured related party receivables	-
n/a	-	Other unsecured related party assets	-

#### Net Income Ratio

<i>Location</i>	<i>Ref. Page</i>	<b>Income Before Taxes:</b>	<b>Total</b>
Statement of Income and Retained Earnings	5	Net income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 4,473,823
n/a	-	Net comprehensive income (loss)	-

#### Total Revenue and Gains:

Statement of Income and Retained Earnings	5	Total operating revenue and gains	\$ 78,379,944
n/a	-	Total other revenue and gains (interest)	-
n/a	-	Comprehensive income and gains	-
n/a	-	Discontinued operations not classified as an operating gain	-
n/a	-	Change in accounting principle gains	-

As of September 30, 2022, the Institution has not adopted the new lease standard under *Accounting Standards Update 2016-02*. In addition, certain amounts included in the supplemental schedule above have been presented on a summarized basis utilizing the Institution’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022 or to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements; such amounts are detailed further, as follows:

Property, equipment and improvements, net:	
Pre-implementation property, equipment and improvements	\$ 2,480,973
Post-implementation property, equipment and improvements - no outstanding debt	4,340,009
Construction-in-progress	<u>2,654,794</u>
Total	<u>\$ 9,475,776</u>
Pre-implementation long-term debt:	
Term loan	\$ 32,535,523
Capital leases	<u>34,898</u>
Total	<u>\$ 32,570,421</u>

#### Related Party Transactions

The Institution participates in Student Financial Aid (SFA) under the Title IV programs administered by the U.S. Department of Education pursuant to the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (HEA). The Institution must comply with the regulations promulgated under HEA. Those regulations require that all related party transactions be disclosed, regardless of their materiality to the consolidated financial statements.

#### *Organization and Basis of Presentation*

StrataTech Holdings, Inc. (the Institution) is a Delaware corporation formed in November 2018 for the purpose of acquiring all of the equity securities of TWS Acquisition Corporation (TWSAC or the Acquired Entity). TWSAC is a Delaware corporation and owns 100% of T.H.E., Inc. T.H.E., Inc. owns 100% of Tulsa Welding School, Inc., which owns 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Jacksonville Campus, Inc.; 100% of The Refrigeration School, Inc.; 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Houston Campus, Inc.; 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Dallas Campus, Inc. (scheduled to open March 2023); 100% of Tulsa Welding School/Phoenix Campus, Inc. (inactive); and 100% of OcuWeld Holdings LLC. TWSAC and its direct and indirect subsidiaries are hereafter referred to as the Subsidiaries.

The Tulsa Welding School entities have locations in Tulsa, Oklahoma, Jacksonville, Florida and Houston and Dallas, Texas that provide proprietary, post-secondary education with instruction in pipe, pipeline and aircraft welding, and nondestructive weld testing through structured instructional programs. All currently operating campuses also provide programs in heating and air conditioning, refrigeration, as well as solar and electrical technologies.

### *Consulting Agreement*

The Institution has a Consulting Services Agreement (CSA) with its majority stockholder to receive financial and management consulting services. Services to be provided to the Institution include, among others, consulting with the Board of Directors; strategic, operational and financial planning; financial and budgeting analysis; and interacting with the Institution's outside advisors. For the year ended September 30, 2022, expenses related to the CSA were approximately \$799,000.

This information is required by the U.S. Department of Education and is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements.

# ALMICH & ASSOCIATES

---

Certified Public Accounting and Business Services

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND  
ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON  
AN AUDIT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS***

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of  
StrataTech Holdings, Inc.:

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of StrataTech Holdings, Inc. (the Company) which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of income and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 5, 2023.

*Internal Control Over Financial Reporting*

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the Company's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's consolidated financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.



### *Compliance and Other Matters*

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Company's consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, non-compliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. Such tests included compliance tests as set forth in the *Guide for Audits of Proprietary Schools and for Compliance Attestation Engagements of Third-Party Servicers Administering Title IV Programs*, issued by the U.S. Department of Education, Office of Inspector General (the Guide) including those relating to related parties and percentage of revenue derived from Title IV programs. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of non-compliance that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards* or the Guide.

### *Purpose of this Report*

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.



Lake Forest, California  
January 5, 2023

# ALMICH & ASSOCIATES

Certified Public Accounting and Business Services

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON CONSOLIDATING INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors and Stockholder of  
StrataTech Holdings, Inc.:

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of StrataTech Holdings, Inc. as of September 30, 2022 and for the year then ended, and our report thereon dated January 5, 2023, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements, appears on pages 1 and 2. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole. The consolidating information in Supplemental Schedules I and II is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position and results of operations of the individual companies, and it is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidating information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



Lake Forest, California  
January 5, 2023

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Supplemental Schedule I - Consolidating Balance Sheet**  
**September 30, 2022**

**Assets**

	Tulsa Welding School, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Jacksonville Campus, Inc.	Refrigeration School, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Houston Campus, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Phoenix Campus, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Dallas Campus, Inc.	T.H.E., Inc.	TWS Acquisition Corporation	StrataTech Holdings, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	Consolidated StrataTech Holdings, Inc.
<b>Current assets:</b>											
Cash	\$ 12,344,437	\$ 112,129	\$ 427,238	\$ 2,544,808	\$ -	\$ (115,428)	\$ -	\$ 165,317	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,478,501
Current portion of accounts receivable, net	1,113,123	1,850,753	1,347,510	2,245,802	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,557,188
Income taxes receivable	16,725	51,850	-	-	-	-	-	769,039	-	-	837,614
Inventory	261,654	409,620	327,787	485,838	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,484,899
Prepaid expenses and other	190,631	331,876	242,948	391,034	-	100,919	-	537,769	-	-	1,795,177
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>13,926,570</b>	<b>2,756,228</b>	<b>2,345,483</b>	<b>5,667,482</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(14,509)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,472,125</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>26,153,379</b>
Investment in subsidiaries	101	-	-	-	-	-	3,335,058	8,373,959	9,912,461	(21,621,579)	-
Due from affiliates, net	-	44,814,861	7,952,111	67,084,734	-	37,836	2,226,039	4,555,860	-	(126,671,441)	-
Deferred income taxes	-	456,429	-	280,375	-	-	-	-	-	(736,804)	-
Accounts receivable, net of current portion	75,684	84,562	56,080	136,140	-	-	-	-	-	-	352,466
Furniture, equipment and improvements, net	1,507,197	932,508	435,321	3,563,706	-	2,652,019	-	385,025	-	-	9,475,776
Deposits	-	51,515	98,819	55,245	-	56,284	-	53,075	-	-	314,938
Goodwill	-	-	13,759,582	-	-	-	-	28,370,649	35,334,075	-	77,464,306
	<u>\$ 15,509,552</u>	<u>\$ 49,096,103</u>	<u>\$ 24,647,396</u>	<u>\$ 76,787,682</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,731,630</u>	<u>\$ 5,561,097</u>	<u>\$ 43,210,693</u>	<u>\$ 45,246,536</u>	<u>\$ (149,029,824)</u>	<u>\$ 113,760,865</u>

**Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity**

<b>Current liabilities:</b>											
Accounts payable	\$ 322,015	\$ 411,057	\$ 305,470	\$ 407,881	\$ -	30,678	\$ -	\$ 1,637,103	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,114,204
Accrued expenses	176,598	288,493	179,169	329,911	-	93,547	-	799,137	-	-	1,866,855
Unearned tuition	1,796,278	1,988,958	1,491,752	2,335,756	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,612,744
Current portion of deferred rent	-	-	-	128,846	-	-	-	-	-	-	128,846
Current portion of capital lease obligations	5,882	-	-	26,717	-	-	-	-	-	-	32,599
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,300,773</b>	<b>2,688,508</b>	<b>1,976,391</b>	<b>3,229,111</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>124,225</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,436,240</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,755,248</b>
Due to affiliates, net	125,723,599	-	-	-	41,502	-	-	-	906,340	(126,671,441)	-
Deferred rent, net of current portion	4,800	172,565	1,778	942,747	-	-	-	3,696	-	-	1,125,586
Notes payable, net of current portion and deferred loan fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	32,535,523	-	-	32,535,523
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion	-	-	-	2,299	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,299
Deferred income taxes	65,424	-	2,309,119	-	-	23,975	-	410,485	-	(736,804)	2,072,199
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>128,094,596</b>	<b>2,861,073</b>	<b>4,287,288</b>	<b>4,174,157</b>	<b>41,502</b>	<b>148,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>35,385,944</b>	<b>906,340</b>	<b>(127,408,245)</b>	<b>48,490,855</b>
<b>Stockholders' equity:</b>											
Series A preferred stock	101	1	-	-	-	-	7	-	4	(109)	4
Common stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	1
Treasury stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	(648,000)	-	-	648,000	-
Additional paid-in capital	2,274,999	-	14,224,671	-	-	-	2,734,442	-	44,340,191	(19,234,112)	44,340,191
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	(114,860,144)	46,235,029	6,135,437	72,613,525	(41,502)	2,583,430	3,474,648	7,824,749	-	(3,035,358)	20,929,814
<b>Total stockholder's equity (deficit)</b>	<b>(112,585,044)</b>	<b>46,235,030</b>	<b>20,360,108</b>	<b>72,613,525</b>	<b>(41,502)</b>	<b>2,583,430</b>	<b>5,561,097</b>	<b>7,824,749</b>	<b>44,340,196</b>	<b>(21,621,579)</b>	<b>65,270,010</b>
	<u>\$ 15,509,552</u>	<u>\$ 49,096,103</u>	<u>\$ 24,647,396</u>	<u>\$ 76,787,682</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,731,630</u>	<u>\$ 5,561,097</u>	<u>\$ 43,210,693</u>	<u>\$ 45,246,536</u>	<u>\$ (149,029,824)</u>	<u>\$ 113,760,865</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements

**STRATATECH HOLDINGS, INC.**  
**Supplemental Schedule II - Consolidating Statement of Income**  
**For the Year Ended September 30, 2022**

	Tulsa Welding School, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Jacksonville Campus, Inc.	Refrigeration School, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Houston Campus, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Phoenix Campus, Inc.	Tulsa Welding School/Dallas Campus, Inc.	T.H.E., Inc.	TWS Acquisition Corporation	StrataTech Holdings, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	Consolidated StrataTech Holdings, Inc.
<b>Revenues:</b>											
Tuition and fees	\$ 13,365,483	\$ 21,765,812	\$ 16,552,081	\$ 25,257,138	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 76,940,514
Other income	210,915	242,638	75,132	261,194	-	-	-	649,551	-	-	1,439,430
Total revenues	<u>13,576,398</u>	<u>22,008,450</u>	<u>16,627,213</u>	<u>25,518,332</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>649,551</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>78,379,944</u>
<b>Costs and expenses:</b>											
Education	3,671,822	5,392,476	3,750,762	6,301,128	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,116,188
Marketing	4,170,407	5,547,735	3,319,747	5,972,635	-	-	-	795,083	-	-	19,805,607
Occupancy	522,598	1,142,945	772,941	1,391,470	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,829,954
General and administrative	4,119,251	6,585,536	4,404,384	7,761,167	-	750,642	-	1,582,850	-	-	25,203,830
Depreciation and amortization	431,583	261,888	423,514	803,489	-	-	-	223,363	-	-	2,143,837
Total costs and expenses	<u>12,915,661</u>	<u>18,930,580</u>	<u>12,671,348</u>	<u>22,229,889</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>750,642</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,601,296</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>70,099,416</u>
Income (loss) from operations	660,737	3,077,870	3,955,865	3,288,443	-	(750,642)	-	(1,951,745)	-	-	8,280,528
Other expense - interest	(1,436)	-	(1,282)	(2,566)	-	-	-	(3,801,421)	-	-	(3,806,705)
Income (loss) before income taxes	659,301	3,077,870	3,954,583	3,285,877	-	(750,642)	-	(5,753,166)	-	-	4,473,823
Provision for income taxes	(207,218)	(897,671)	(804,593)	(853,052)	-	202,124	-	1,301,305	-	-	(1,259,105)
Net income (loss)	<u>\$ 452,083</u>	<u>\$ 2,180,199</u>	<u>\$ 3,149,990</u>	<u>\$ 2,432,825</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (548,518)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (4,451,861)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,214,718</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements